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April 20, 1992
2047,157.04

San Francisco Department of Public Health
101 Grove Street, Room 207
San Francisco, California 94102

Attention: Ms., Pamela Hollis

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Results of Fuel Tank Replacement

Sunol Valley Water Treatment Plant
Sunol, California

This letter presents the results of services by Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) during
fuel tank replacement at the Sunol Valley Water Treatment Plant at 8653 Calaveras
Road in Sunol, California (Plate 1). The fuel tank replacement consisted of the
removal of a 1500-gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) and installation of a
1000~gallon above-ground diesel storage tank manufactured by Convault. The
treatment plant is owned and operated by the City and County of San Francisco. Bay
Area Tank and Marine (BATM) was subcontracted by HLA to remove the tank,
backfill, and compact the excavation, and install a new aboveground Convault tank.

CONVAULT TANK INSTALLATION

On November 7, 1991, an engineer from HLA visited the’site to inspect the bearing
soil pad prepared for the Convault tank. The bearing pad was in a planter area at the
northwest corner of the Operations Building (Plate 2). To prepare the site for

installation of the precast concrete pad and Convault tank, several shrubs and one tree
were removed,

Convault site preparation specifications for a precast concrete slab called for a level
undisturbed earth base with a 1-inch-thick cover of sand or 4 inches of level
compacted base run material. The bearing soil pad observed by HLA consisted of 2
medium stiff to stiff clay, covered with 2 to 4 inches of sand. Compaction of the

bearing soil was not required by the Convault specifications, therefore compaction tests
were not performed on the bearing soil.

The precast concrete pad and Convault tank were installed by BATM on November
1991. Installation was not observed by HLA.

I
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303 Secona Street. Sude 630 North. San Francisco, CA 94107  435/543.8422
Environmentat Services

% Subsdiary of Hording Assotiaees » Offices Nationwide
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TANK REMOVAL AND SOIL SAMPLING

The 1500-gallon underground diesel fuel tank was removed on December 18, 1991 by
BATM. An engineering technician from HLA and Scott Seery from the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) were present to observe the
tank removal, A visual examination of the tank and excavation showed no indications
of a leak or spillage from overfilling. Approximately 25 cubic yards of soil were
excavated to remove the tank. The stockpiled soil was screened in the field for

hydrocarbon vapors with an HNu photoionization detector. No odors or vapors were
detected in the excavated soil.

Two soil samples, Samples No. | and 2, were taken at the base of the tank excavation.
Sample No. | was taken from the north end of the former tank location and

Sampie No. 2 was taken from the south end. Both samples were a mixture of aggregate
baserock and native sandy clay. The samples were collected by directing the backhoe
operator to dig a bucket of soil from the sampling location. The soil in the bucket was
sampled by driving a clean stainless steel tube into the soil and covering each end with
a Teflon sheet and plastic cap. One soil sample was also collected from the 25 cubic
yard stockpile and labeled as Sample No. 3. All of the samples were labeled and
placed in an iced cooler for delivery to the analytical laboratory under

chain-of -custody procedures. Scott Seery of the ACDEH observed all sampling
locations and procedures. Eureka Laboratories, Inc. in Sacramento, California analyzed
the samples for benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEXYEPA Method

8020) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil (Modified
EPA Method 80135).

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

The soil samples analyzed did not contain detectable amounts of the BTEX compounds
or total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, or motor oil. The chemical analysis
results are attached as an appendix to this letter report.

EXCAVATION BACKFILL

The soil excavated to remove the tank was approved for use as backfill material by
Scott Seery of the ACDEH, pending chemical analysis results. - HLA collected a bulk
sample of the stockpiled soil and a bulk sample of Class 2 agpregate baserock for
laboratory compaction tests (ASTM D1557-78) to determine the maximum dry density
and optimum moisture content for compaction. The excavation was backfilled the
following dayv, December 19, 1991, BATM placed 2 feet of 1-1/2-inch drain rock at
the base of the excavation. The drain rock was compacted with a vibratory compactor
attachment to the backhoe. The stockpiled soil was placed over the drain rock in
I2-inch lifts and also compacted. HLA conducted field density tests on the
compacted backfill to verify that the backfill was compacted to 90 percent relative
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compaction* up to | foot below finish grade and 95 percent to finish grade. Field

density tests indicated satisfactory compaction. A summary of field density test data is
presented in Table 1.

CONCLUSIONS

On the basis of the field observations during tank removal and the results of chemical
analysis, we conclude that the 1500-gallon underground fuel tank has been
successfully closed by removal and no further action is required. We understand that
the Convault tank was successfully instalied and is fully operational at this time.

We trust that this letter provides the information that you require. If you have any
questions, please contact either of the undersigned.

Yours very truly,

HAR?\IG LAW‘SLON/SSOCIATES
g v
FAW) /)/ ««/
- 7/
y

David G. Dixon
Project Geologist

Mark G. Filippini CERTIFIED

H H : ENS
Engineering Geologist Gggﬁg%ﬁ;é\l?

DGD/MGF/dm/B13948-CT82

Attachments: Table | - Summary of Field Density Test Data
Plate 1 - Site Location Map
Plate 2 - Site Plan and Sampling Locations
Appendix A - Chemical Analysis Data Sheets

Relative compaction refers to the in-place dry density of soil expressed as a
percentage of the maximum dry density of the same material, as determined by
the ASTM D1557-78 laboratory compaction procedure.



Harding Lawson Associates

Table 3. Summary of Field Density Test Data
sunol valley Water Treatment Plant
Sunok, Catifornia
HLA Job Mo. ¢047,157.04

Degree
Max iman tegree Relative
Moisture bry Dry Relative Compaction
Test Depth* Content Density Density*  Compaction Required
NG . Location (featr) {percent) {pct) {pct) {percent)} (percent)

Remarks

1 Tank Excavation FG-6.0 10.2 124 135 91
2 Tank Excavation FG-6.0 1.4 123 134 91
3 Tank Excavation FG-4.5 14,1 123 136 90
4 Tank Excavation FG-3.5 12.4 125 136 g2
5  Tank Excavation FG-2.0 2.8 125 136 ¢2
& Tanx Excavation FG-1.0 8.4 130 136 95
7 Tank Excavation FG 6.8 134 141 95
8  Tank Excavation FG 5.9 135 141 96

813945-122
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Environmental Services
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Mr. Dave Dixon

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

303 Z2nd Street,

ELQEM HBOMTORlES’ IN( Air Poflution

Chemucal Analysis,
Research & Testing

Corporate Office: Branch QOffice: Environmenta! Studies
5790 FLORIN PERKINS ROAD 17403 N.E. 28th STREET Robotics
SACRAMENTQ. CA 95828 REDMOND. WA 90852 Toxicoiogy
TEL: (316) 381-7953 TEL: (206) 885-0284
FAX: (916) 381-4013 FAX: (206} 885-0284

January 2, 1992

Suite 630N

San Francisco, CA 94107

Reference:

Dear Mr. Dixon:

ELI Order #: 91-12-104 O T
Job #: 2047,157.04 R
Name/lLocation: DPH-SUNOL

Fureka Laboratories, Inc. 1is pleased to submit a laboratory report

for the subject

task. This report presents analytical results for three

{3) soil samples for the following analyses:

ANALYSIS METHOD SAMPLE ID.
Purgeable Aromatics EPA 8020 1, 2, 3
Total Petroleum EPA 8015 same as above
Hydrocarbons (Modified)
Sincerely,
EUREKA LABORATCORIES, INC.
\‘{ ) el
By: Do I TV
Shao-Pin Yo, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director
SPY/pve

Attachment



PURGEABLE AROMATICS, EPA Method 8020

ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT @

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No: 91-12-104

6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: E765

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON DATE SAMPLED:  12/18/1991
JOB #: 2047,157.04 _ DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/1991
NAME/LOCATION: DPH-SUNOL DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/1991
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9112104-01A DATE ANALYZED: 12/23/1991
SAMPLE 1ID: 1 INSTRUMENT ID: VG-3

MATRIX: SOIL

% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT: WET
SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 20g
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

COMP. | COMPOUND | ug/Kg | DETECTION
NO. | | (ppb) | LIMIT
| | ' ug/Kg (ppb)

Vi |Benzene l<1 1

V2 [Chlorobenzene |<1 | 1

V3 |1,2-Dichlorobenzene |<1 | 1

V4 {1,3-Dichlorobenzene f<1 1

V5 |1,4-Dichiorcbenzene i<l 1

V6 |Ethyl benzene i<l 1

V7  |Toluene i<l Pl

V8 [Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 1«1 1

Samir Samaan

January 2, 1992
Chemist Date




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT

PURGEABLE AROMATICS, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No: 91-12-104
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: L765

CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON

JOB #: 2047,157.04
NAME/LOCATION: DPH-SUNOL
ELI SAMPLE ID: -9112104-02A
SAMPLE ID: 2

DATE SAMPLED:  12/18/1991
DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/1991
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/1991
DATE ANALYZED: 12/23/1991
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-3
MATRIX: SOIL

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT: WET

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 20g
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

COMP. | COMPGUND | ug/Kg ! QETECTION
NO. | | {ppb) | LIMIT
| i I ug/Kg (ppb)

VI |Benzene |<1 | 1

V2 |Chlorobenzene |<1 .

V3 |1,2-Dichlorobenzene [<1 to1

V4 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene j<1 | 1

V5 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene I<1 [ 1

V6 |Ethyl benzene 1<1 P11

V7 {Toluene [<1 | 1

V8 {Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) [<1 [ 1

Samir Samaan

January 2, 1992

Chemist

Date



ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT

PURGEABLE AROMATICS, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
{916) 381-7953

Order No: 91-12-104
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: E765

CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON

JOB #: 2047,157.04
NAME/LOCATION: DPH-SUNOL
ELT SAMPLE ID: 9112104-03A
SAMPLE ID: 3

DATE SAMPLED:  12/18/1991
DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/1991
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/1991
DATE ANALYZED: 12/23/1991
INSTRUMENT ID: VG-3
MATRIX: SOIL

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT: WET

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 20g
DILUTION FACTOR: I

COMP .| COMPOUND | ug/Kg ] DETECTION
NO. | f {pph) | LIMIT
| | | ug/Kg (ppb)

V1 iBenzene |<1 | 1

V2 |Chiorobenzene [<1 o1

V3 |1,2-Dichlorobenzene [<1 {1

¥4 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene [<1 | 1

V5 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene t<1 | 1

V6 [Ethyl benzene <1 | 1

V7 |Toluene <1 ol

V8 |Xylenes {Dimethyl benzenes) |<1 o1

Samir Samaan

January 2, 1992

Chemist

Date



CRGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No: 91-12-104

6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing

Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: EV65

(816) 381-7953

CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON DATE SAMPLED: NA

JOB #: 2047,157.04 DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/1991

NAME/LCCATION: DPH-SUNOL DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/1991

ELT SAMPLE ID: 9112104-04A DATE ANALYZED: 12/23/1991

SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK INSTRUMENT ID: VG-3
MATRIX: NA

% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT: NA
SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

COMP . | COMPOUND | ug/Kg | CBETECTION
NG. | | {ppb) l LIMIT
l | l ug/Kg (ppb)

V1 |{Benzene 1<l {1

V2 |Chlorobenzene [<1 |1

V3 |1,2-Dichlorobenzene l<1 | 1

V4 |1,3-Dichiorobenzene |<1 |1

V5 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene [<1 | 1

V6 JEthyl benzene 1«1 o1

V7 |Toluene |<1 | 1

V8 |[Xylenes {Dimethyl benzenes) [<1 | 1

Samir Samaan

January 2, 1892
Chemist Date




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT

PURGEABLE AROMATICS, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin-Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
{916) 381-7953

Order No: 91-12-

104

Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification: E765

CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON

JOB #: 2047,157.04
NAME/LOCATION: DPH-SUNOL
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9112104-06A

SAMPLE 1ID:

3 MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE ANALYZED:
INSTRUMENT ID:
MATRIX: SOIL
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT: WET

SAMPLE VOL./WT.:
DILUTION FACTOR:

WA
12/19/1991
12/20/1991
12/23/1891
VG-3

20g
1

COMP. COMPQUND

NO.

SPIKE RECOVERY

V1
V2
V3
va
V5
Vo
V7
V8

{Benzene
iChlorobenzene
i1,2-Dichlorobenzene
[1,3-Dichierobenzene
|1,4-Dichiorobenzene
|Ethyl benzene

| Toluene

| Xylenes (Cimethyl benzenes)

Samir Samaan

95%
96%

99%
99%
104%

January 2, 1991

Chemist

Date



ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT
PURGEABLE AROMATICS, EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No: 91-12-104

6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing

Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification: E765

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON DATE SAMPLED: NA

JOB #: 2047,157.04 DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/1991

NAME/LOCATION: DPH-SUNOL DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/1991

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9112104-07A DATE ANALYZED: 12/23/1991

SAMPLE ID: 3 MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY INSTRUMENT ID: VG-3
DUPLICATE MATRIX: SOIL

% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT: WET
SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 20g
DILUTION FACTOR: 1

COMP COMPOUND SPIKE RECOVERY
V1 {Benzene 95%

V2 |Chlorobenzene 95%

V3 |1,2-Dichlorobenzene -

V4 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene -

V5 {1,4-Dichlorobenzene -

V6 Ethyl benzene 99%

V7 |Toluene 99%

V8 |Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 103%

Samir Samaan

January 2, 1991
Chemist Date




LOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBC
Modified EPA Method 8015(GC-r.D)

EUREXA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916)381-7953

Order No.: 91-12-104
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification No.: E765

CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

CONTRACT #: NA

PROJECT: DPH~SUNOL #2047,157.04

TASK #: NAa
P.O.#: NA
SAMPLE LOCATION: NA

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9112104-01A

FILE ID: NA
SAMPLE ID: 1

DATE SAMPLED: 12/18/91
DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/91
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/91
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG1
MATRIX: SOIL

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT: WET

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 40G

PETRCLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasocline Range
Diesel Range
Motor 0il Range
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Moter 01l Range

PEAK CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range

Diesel Range
Motor 0il Range

Mark Shih, Ph.D.

DILUTION FACTOR: 1.00
CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT
ppm (ng/Kg) ppm (mg/Kg)

<5 5
<10 10
<25 25

Chemist

12/23/91

Date



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAR™ NS

Modified EPA Method 8015 (Gt FID)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC

6790 Florin Perkins Road
Sacramento,

.

Order No.: 91-12-104
Hazardous Waste Testing

CA 95828 Certification No.: E765
(216})381-7953
CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES DATE SAMPLED: 12/18/91
CONTRACT #: NA DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/91
PROJECT: DPH~SUNOL #2047,157.04 DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/91
TASK #: NA DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/91
P.O.#: NA INSTRUMENT ID: SVG1
SAMPLE LOCATION: NA MATRIX: SOIL
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9112104-0ZA % MOISTURE: NA
FILE ID: NA REPORT WT: WET
SAMPLE ID: 2 SAMPLE VQL./WT.: 40G
DILUTION FACTOR: 1.00
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT
ppm (mg/Kg) ppm (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range <5 5
Diesel Range <10 10
Motor 0il Range <25 25

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range
Diegel Range
Motor 0il Range

PEAK CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range

Diesel Range
Motor ©Oil Range

Mark Shih,

Ph.D.

Chemist

12/23/91

Date



TCTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARP™™MS
Modified EPA Method 8015(GC .ID)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC
6790 Florin Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916)381-7953

-

Order No.: 81-12-104
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification No.: E765

CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

CONTRACT #: NA

DATE SAMPLED: 12/18/91
DATE RECEIVED: 12/1%/91

PROJECT: DPH-SUNOL #2047,157.04 DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/91
TASK #: NA DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/91
P.O.#: NA INSTRUMENT ID: SVG1
SAMPLE LOCATION: NA MATRIX: SOIL
ELL SAMPLE ID: 9112104-03A % MOISTURE: NA
FILE ID: Ha REPORT WT: WET
SAMPLE ID: 3 SAMPLE VOL. /WT.: 40G
DILUTION FACTOR: 1.00
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATICN DETECTION LIMIT
ppm (mg/Kg) ppm (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range <5 5
Diesel Range <10 10
Moteor ©il Range <25 25
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -
Diesel Range -
Motor 0il Range -
PEAK CARBON NO. N
Gasoline Range -
Diesel Range -
Mctor 0il Range -
Mark Shih, Ph.D. 12/23/91
Chemist Date



LOTAI, PETROLEUM HYDROCARE S

Modified EPA Method 8015 (GC-rID)

EUREKA TABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916)381-7953

Order No.: 91~12-104
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification No.: E765

CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

CONTRACT #: NA

PROJECT: DPH-SUNOL #2047,157.04

TASK #: NA
P.O.#: NA
SAMPLE LOCATION: NA

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9112104-04A

FILE ID: NA
SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK

DATE SAMPLED: NA

DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/91
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/91
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG1
MATRIX: NA

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT: WET

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA
DILUTION FACTOR:  1.00

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor 0il Range
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor 0il Range
PEAX CARBCN NO.

Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor Oil Range

Mark Shih, Ph.D.

CONCENTRATION

ppn (mg/Kg)

<5
<10
<25

Chemist

DETECTION LIMIT
ppr (mg/Kg)

10
25

12/23/91

Date



POTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARE 3
Medified EPA Method 8015(GC~FID)

EUREKA LABCOCRATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916)381~7953

Order No.: 91-12-104
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification No.: E765

CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

CONTRACT #: NA

PROJECT: DPH~SUNOL #2047,157.04

TASK #: NA

P.O.#: NA

SAMPLE LOCATION: NA

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9112104-06A

FILE ID: NA

SAMPLE ID: SPIKE RECOVERY
SEE NOTE

DATE SAMPLED: NA

DATE RECEIVED: 12/18/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/91
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/91
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG1l
MATRIX: SOIL

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT: WET

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 40G

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor 01l Range
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor ©il Range

PEAK CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range

Diesel Range
Motor ©il Range

CONCENTRATION

109%
NA
85%

This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same
matrix & of the same analytical batch.

Mark Shih, Ph.D.

Chemist

12/23/91

- Date



SOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARB( j
Modified EPA Method 8015 (GC~rID)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Crder No.: 91-12-104
6790 Florin Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 Certification No.: E765
(916)381-7953
CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES DATE SAMPLED: NA
CONTRACT #: NA DATE RECEIVED: 12/198/91
PROJECT: DPH~SUNOI, #2047,157.04 DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/91
TASK #: NA DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/91
P.O.#: NA INSTRUMENT ID: SVGL
SAMPLE LOCATION: NA MATRIX: SOIL
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9112104-07A % MOISTURE: NA
FILE ID: NA ' REPORT WI': WET
SAMPLE ID: SPIKE RECOVERY DUPLICATE SAMPLE VOL./WT.: 406G
SEE ROTE
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION
%
Gasoline Range 112%
Diesel Range NA
Motor ©0il Range 80%
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

CARBON NOQ. RANGE

Gasoline Range -
Diesel Range -
Motor 0il Range -

PEAK CARBON NO. .
Gasoline Range -

Diesel Range -
Motor Oil Range -

This set of matrix spike is from another sample of the same
matrix & of the same analytical batch.

Mark Shih, Ph.D. 12/23/91

Chemist . Date.



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBC. 3
Modified EPA Method 8015 (GC—FID)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
6790 Florin Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916)381~-7953

Order No.: 91-12-104
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification No.: E765

CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

CONTRACT #: NA

PROJECT: DPH-SUNOL #2047,157.04

TASK #: NA
P.O.#: NA
SAMPLE LOCATICON: NA

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9112104-08A

FILE ID: NA

SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY

DATE SAMPLED: NA

DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/91
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/9%1
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG1
MATRIX: NA

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT: WET

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor ©0il Range
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor 0il Range
PEAX CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range

Diesel Range
Motor 0il Range

Mark Shih, Ph.D.

CONCENTRATION

B

113%
NA
89%

Chemist

12/23/91

Date



. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBG..S
Modified EPA Method 8015 (GC~-FID)

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.

6790 Florin Perkins Road
Sacramento, CA 95828
(916} 3817953

Order No.: 91-12-104
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification No.: E765

CLIENT: HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

CONTRACT #: NA

PROJECT: DPH-SUNOL #2047,157.04

TASK #: NA
P.O.#: NA
SAMPLE LOCATION: NA

ELI SAMPLE ID: 9112104-09A

FILE ID: NA

SAMPLE 1ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY DUP

DATE SAMPLED: NA

DATE RECEIVED: 12/19/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/20/91
DATE ANALYZED: 12/20/91
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG1
MATRIX: NA

% MOISTURE: NA

REPORT WT: WET

SAMPLE VOL./WT.: NA

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor 0il Range
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor 0il Range

PEAX CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range

Diesel Range
Motor 0il Range

Mark Shih, Ph.D.

CONCENTRATION

&
)

81%
NA
65%

Chemist

12/23/91

Pate



H ing Lawson Associales

w Maraihon Plaza

TST.S 303 Second Strect, Suila 630 North
S=eSe—tm  San Francisco, CA 94107

(415) 543-8422 « {415) 777-8706 Tﬁimop@ , A
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T \) 3
Name/Location:__DPH-Scrowu /////7 %
Project Manager: __Rana Disow Recorder: #/ﬁ/ &
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVIBIGN OF HEH SHIP EXRVICE GD., INC)

3 220 CHINA BASHN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 « DAY AND NIGHT: {415) 543-4835 FAX {415) 543-8265

CERTIFICATE OF LISPOSAL

DECEMBER 23, 1991

H & H ship Servzce Company hereby certifies to BAY AREA TANK AND
HARYNE

that:
1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1) 1,500 GALS.

removed from the CITY & COURTY OF 8.F. PUBLIC UTILITIES

faclility at 8653 CALAVERAS RDAD

SUNOL, CALIFORNIA

wera transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107,

2. The following tank({s), H & H Job Nunber 398212

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximataly 2’ X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as sarap metal.

3, Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

4, The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit reguirements.

5. Should you require further informatlon, please call
(415) 543~4835,

Very Truly Yours,
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W CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7650
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